
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 15th March, 2018
10.00 am

Public Document Pack



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 15-03-18 Page 2 of 3

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 15th March, 2018 at 10.00 am

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1) Appointment of Chair 
To consider the appointment of Chair for the meeting

2) Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence

3) Minutes of the last Meetings 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last Licensing Act 2003  
Sub Committee meetings held on 12th and 20th December 2017.

4) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency

5) Declaration of Interest 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them.

6) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting

7) Determination of a Review of a Premises Licence -Lifesyle Express, 
Anglesey Avenue, Burnley. 

9 - 34

To determine a Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 relating to Lifestyle Express on Anglesey Avenue, Burnley.

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Bill Brindle
Councillor Ida Carmichael

Councillor Anne Kelly
Councillor Ann Royle



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 15-03-18 Page 3 of 3

PUBLISHED Monday 5th March 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 12/12/2017 Page 1 of 2

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday, 12th December, 2017

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Ann Royle in the Chair;

Councillors J Cunningham, A Royle and C White

OFFICERS
Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer
Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer
David Talbot  Senior Solicitor

6 Appointment of Chair 

Councillor Ann Royle was appointed as Chair for this meeting.

7 Minutes of the last Meeting held on 2nd June 2017 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 2nd June 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

8 Exclusion of the Public 

That the determination for review of a Premises Licence at Vogue Night Club, 77 
Hammerton Street, Burnley under Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 be held in public. 

9 Determination of a Premises Licence Application- Vogue 

John Yardley reported on a review of a Premises Licence at Vogue Night Club, 77 
Hammerton Street, Burnley under Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 and presented his 
case on behalf of the Licensing Authority.

Sergeant James Middleton and John Clucas presented their case on behalf of Lancashire 
Constabulary.

Rick Wilson presented his case on behalf of Lancashire County Council Trading Standards 
Service.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 12/12/2017 Page 2 of 2

Rebecca McQuoid and James McQuoid presented their case on behalf of Vogue Night 
Club. 

Members and the relevant parties set out above asked questions regarding the review.

DECISION AND REASONS FOR DECISION

After considering the review and all representations it was a very difficult decision but it was 
decided to accept the conditions and hours proposed by the Police and Vogue Night Club 
as proposed on 6th December 2017, which replace the existing conditions set out in Annex 
2. 
The Police’s approach for them to be proactive and to review the licence again should that 
be relevant was agreed to.
The reason for the decision was having regard to the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective. 

Page 6



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 20/12/2017 Page 1 of 2

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 20th December, 2017

PRESENT 

MEMBERS

Councillors I Carmichael, G Frayling and A Kelly

OFFICERS
Emma Barker

Eric Dickinson
Claudia Wilcock

 Principal Legal Officer - Litigation & 
Regulation
 Democracy Officer
 Business Administration Apprentice

10 Appointment of Chair 

Councillor Anne Kelly was appointed as Chair for this meeting.

11 Exclusion of the Public 

That the determination of a review of a Premises Licence at Drinks Express at 260, Colne 
Road, Burnley, Lancashire under Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 be held in public.

12 Determination of a Premises Licence Application-Drinks Express 

Representatives from Drinks Express were absent.
An adjournment was considered further to the email from Licensing Matters received 
yesterday but the committee decided to proceed in the licence holder’s absence pursuant to 
regulation 20 (2) (b) of The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2003.

John Yardley reported on a review of a Premises Licence at Drinks Express, 260 Colne 
Road, Burnley under Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 and presented his case on 
behalf of the Licensing Authority.

Sergeant James Middleton and John Clucas presented their case on behalf of Lancashire 
Constabulary.

Anthony Rutherford presented his case on behalf of the Home Office.

Page 7



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 20/12/2017 Page 2 of 2

Rick Wilson, Dawn Robinson, and Lauren Manning presented their case on behalf of 
Lancashire County Council Trading Standards Service.

Members and the relevant parties set out above asked questions regarding the review.

DECISION AND REASONS FOR DECISION

Decision
That the premises licence numbered PLA0065 granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of “Colne Road Off Licence” 260 Colne Road, Burnley BB10 1DZ be revoked.

Reasons for Decision
(a) There were 8 separate incidents between 19th July 2010 and 10th July
[...]
EL NO 0114 3999067

EMAIL jyardley@burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003 Determination of an application for a review of a premises licence

PURPOSE

1. To advise members of the requirement to determine an application for review under 
Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003.

2. The premises are Lifestyle Express (Anglesey Off Licence) 5 Anglesey Avenue, Burnley, 
BB12 6AY

RECOMMENDATION

3. Members are recommended to make a determination at the conclusion of the hearing as 
required by Regulation 26(1) of the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Having considered all relevant facts, the Committee is empowered to take any of the 
following steps which are necessary to promote the licensing objectives:

a. to modify the conditions of the licence;
b. to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
c. to remove the designated premises supervisor;
d. to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; or
e. to revoke the licence.
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

4. Members of the Licensing Committee are responsible for determining such applications.

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\8\AI00004873\$lhmqjyk1.doc

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

5. The Licensing Objectives are:
 Prevention of Crime and Disorder
 Public Safety
 Prevention of Public Nuisance
 Protection of Children from Harm

The premises currently hold a licence which authorises the supply of alcohol for 
consumption OFF the premises Monday to Sunday from 8.00am to 11.00pm.
 
The holder of the premises licence and Designated Premises Supervisor is Humera Zafar.

Conditions attached to the licence:

ANNEX 1 – Mandatory conditions
The licence is granted subject to the Mandatory conditions for sale of alcohol as set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003 as amended by the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing 
Conditions) Order 2010 and Order 2014.

ANNEX 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule
CCTV will be installed and maintained at the premises in accord
[...]
l existing premises licence is appended at Appendix ‘A’.

6 On the 18th January 2018, the Licensing Authority received an application from Lancashire 
County Council Trading Standards Service to review the Premises Licence of Lifestyle 
Express, 5 Anglesey Avenue, Burnley. The grounds for the application being that the 
licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of 
children from harm are not being observed at the premises.

Trading Standards say that a lengthy history of illegal activity at the premises represents a 
flagrant and systematic disregard for the relevant licensing objectives. 
The trade in illicit tobacco products has been discovered on more than one occasion. A 
recent history of underage sales of both alcohol and tobacco have been recorded whilst 
the sale of alcohol to a 14 year old child ended in near fatal circumstances.
Therefore, the Licensing Committee is encouraged to consider revocation of the relevant 
premises licence for Lifestyle Express (Anglesey Off Licence).

The review application submitted by Trading Standards is appended at Appendix ‘B’.

The Licensing Authority has received representations from Lancashire Police with regards 
to the application submitted by Trading Standards. Details of these representations are 
contained in the document provided by Police Sergeant Jason Middleton from Lancashire 
Police which is appended at Appendix ‘C’. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

7. None

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

8. The following paragraphs from Burnley Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
are relevant to this application:

1.3 We desire to create an environment where local people and visitors to our areas will 
have better opportunities to enjoy their leisure time in safety without fear of violence, 
intimidation or disorder whilst on or in the vicinity of licensed premises.

Page 11



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\8\AI00004873\$lhmqjyk1.doc

1.10 We will endeavor t
[...]
is is concerning 
because she’s the designated premises supervisor for the premises and should be responsible for 
the day to day running of the premises.       

Submitted for consideration.

Jason Middleton

Licensing Sergeant

East Division – Lancashire Police

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last Meetings
	$$Minutes ed draft 201217

	7 Determination of a Review of a Premises Licence -Lifesyle Express, Anglesey Avenue, Burnley.
	Premises licence App 'A' (2)
	Review Application Anglesey Avenue. App 'B' (2)
	Police representation. App 'C'




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 15/03/2018 Page 1 of 2

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 15th March, 2018

PRESENT 

MEMBERS

Councillors B Brindle, I Carmichael and A Royle

OFFICERS
Emma Barker  Principal Legal Officer - Litigation & 

Regulation
Peter Henderson  Principal Licensing Officer

                     Imelda Grady                               Democracy Officer

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE
13 Appointment of Chair 

Councillor Ann Royle was appointed Chair for this meeting.

14 Minutes of the last Meetings 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th December 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

15 Exclusion of the Public 

That the determination of a review of the premises licence at Lifestyle Express, Anglesey 
Avenue, Burnley under Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 be held in public.

16 Determination of a Review of a Premises Licence -Lifesyle Express, Anglesey 
Avenue, Burnley. 

The Licensing Officer informed the Committee that as the licence for Lifestyle Express had 
been surrendered, and the 28 day period to withdraw the surrender had passed, there was 
no case to answer.

RESOLVED

That it be noted that the licence for Lifestyle Express had been surrendered.



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 15/03/2018 Page 2 of 2


